1. General description
The 74LVC1G53 is a high-performance, low-power, low-voltage, Si-gate CMOS device
that provides superior performance to most advanced CMOS compatible TTL families.
The 74LVC1G53 provides one analog multiplexer/demultiplexer with a digital select
input (S), two independent inputs/outputs (B0 and B1), a common input/output (A) and an
active LOW enable input (E). When pin E is HIGH, the switch is turned off.
The 74LVC1G53 can handle both analog and digital signals.
2. Features

2-channel analog multiplexer/demultiplexer
3. Quick reference data
4. Ordering information
5. Marking
Table 1. Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; tr = tf ≤ 2.5 ns; minimum and maximum values at Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C;
typical values at Tamb = 25 °C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
ton turn-on time
S to A or Bn CL = 50 pF; RL = 500 Ω
VCC = 3.3 V 1.8 3.4 5.0 ns
VCC = 5.0 V 1.3 2.6 3.8 ns
E to A or Bn CL = 50 pF; RL = 500 Ω
VCC = 3.3 V 1.2 2.2 3.8 ns
VCC = 5.0 V 1.0 1.7 2.6 ns
toff turn-off time
S to A or Bn CL = 50 pF; RL = 500 Ω
VCC = 3.3 V 1.1 4.0 5.4 ns
VCC = 5.0 V 1.0 2.9 3.8 ns
E to A or Bn CL = 50 pF; RL = 500 Ω
VCC = 3.3 V 2.0 3.7 5.0 ns
VCC = 5.0 V 1.3 2.9 3.8 ns
Ci input capacitance - 2.5 - pF
CS(OFF) OFF-state capacitance - 6.0 - pF
CS(ON) ON-state capacitance - 18 - pF
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC1G53DP −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP8 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads; body width
3 mm; lead length 0.5 mm
SOT505-2
74LVC1G53DC −40 °C to +125 °C VSSOP8 plastic very thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 2.3 mm
SOT765-1
74LVC1G53GT −40 °C to +125 °C XSON8 plastic extremely thin small outline package; no leads;
8 terminals; body 1 × 1.95 × 0.5 mm
SOT833-1
Table 3. Marking
Type number Marking code
74LVC1G53DC V53
74LVC1G53DP V53
74LVC1G53GT V53
74LVC1G53_2 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 10 April 2006 2 of 23
Philips Semiconductors 74LVC1G53
2-channel analog multiplexer/demultiplexer
6. Functional diagram
7. Pinning information
7.1 Pinning